TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM678834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Releases RF 6463/0725)	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900644153	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		09/17/2021	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FUNKO, LLC		
Street Address:	2802 Wetmore Avenue		
City:	Everett		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98201		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON		
Name:	LOUNGEFLY, LLC		
Street Address:	2802 Wetmore Avenue		
City:	Everett		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98201		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

The Little Nembers Total 66					
Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5333118				
Registration Number:	5333117				
Registration Number:	4383839	BOXOS			
Registration Number:	4931486	COLLECTOR CORPS			
Registration Number:	4796884	DORBZ			
Registration Number:	4881649	DORBZ			
Registration Number:	4881360	FABRIKATIONS			
Registration Number:	5487368	FREDDY FUNKO			
Registration Number:	3123203	FUNKO			
Registration Number:	4974869	FUNKO			
Registration Number:	5449006	FUNKO			
		TRADEMARK			

900647548 REEL: 007439 FRAME: 0584

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4881648	FUNKO			
Registration Number:	5323229	FUNKO			
Registration Number:	4895001	HIKARI			
Registration Number:	4895407	HIKARI			
Registration Number:	5083763	LEGION OF COLLECTORS			
Registration Number:	4537412	LOUNGEFLY			
Registration Number:	4805542	MOPEEZ			
Registration Number:	4895406	MOPEEZ			
Registration Number:	4404060	MYMOJI			
Registration Number:	5028706	MYMOJI			
Registration Number:	4602218	MYSTERY MINIS			
Registration Number:	4931703	MYSTERY MINIS			
Registration Number:	4746429	POP!			
Registration Number:	5423793	POP!			
Registration Number:	5449007	POP!			
Registration Number:	4881647	POP!			
Registration Number:	5333116	POP!			
Registration Number:	5031683	ROCK CANDY			
Registration Number:	4938606	SUPER DELUXE			
Registration Number:	4989561	VINYL IDOLZ			
Registration Number:	4935644	VINYL IDOLZ			
Registration Number:	4989448	VINYL SUGAR			
Registration Number:	4935645	VINYL SUGAR			
Registration Number:	4931045	VINYL VIXENS			
Registration Number:	4935648	VINYL VIXENS V			
Registration Number:	2520040	WACKY WOBBLER			
Registration Number:	5190927	WORLD OF POP!			
Serial Number:	87924552	5 STAR			
Serial Number:	87859704	BOO HALLOW			
Serial Number:	87859712	BOO! HALLOW			
Serial Number:	88125219	BUGSY WINGNUT			
Serial Number:	88125179	BUTTERHORN			
Serial Number:	86677940	DORBZ			
Serial Number:	87782733	FIVE STAR			
Serial Number:	88055884	FUNKO'S			
Serial Number:	87534735	HEROWORLD			
Serial Number:	87806045	LFM			
Serial Number:	88125228	PICKLEZ			

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	86677927	POP!		
Serial Number:	87773024	POP! FACTORY		
Serial Number:	87806058	SAVAGE WORLD		
Serial Number:	88125208	SNUGGLE-TOOTH		
Serial Number:	88125199	TUMBLEBEE		
Serial Number:	87782735	TWISTABLES		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1:650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000Address Line 4:Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	059728-0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Payoff - Trademark Release (PNC-Funko - Final)#page1.tif source=Payoff - Trademark Release (PNC-Funko - Final)#page2.tif source=Payoff - Trademark Release (PNC-Funko - Final)#page3.tif source=Payoff - Trademark Release (PNC-Funko - Final)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is effective as of September 17, 2021, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Agent") in favor of FUNKO, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Washington and LOUNGEFLY, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of California (collectively, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated October 22, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed that certain Grant of a Security Interest - Trademarks, dated as of October 22, 2018, in favor of Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), whereby each Grantor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of the IP Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) of such Grantor, including, without limitation, the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) listed on Exhibit A hereto, to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 23, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6463/0725; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the IP Collateral and Agent desires to release its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby and in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement, Agent hereby (i) releases the continuing security interest and continuing lien upon, and terminates its security interest in, and all other rights, title and interest in and to, the IP Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) including, without limitation, the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) listed on Exhibit A hereto, without any recourse, representation or warranty, (ii) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and (iii) re-assigns to each applicable Grantor, any right, title or interest Agent may have in, to or under the IP Collateral under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and hereby authorizes the Grantors or each Grantor's authorized representative or designee to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as evidence of such release and termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent duly executes this Release, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:

Name: Patrick Cornell

Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

<u>Trademarks</u>

Loan Party	Mark	Country	App. #	Reg. #
Funko, LLC	Design Only	United States		
	1/2FT)			
	U.S. S.		87214701	5,333,118
Funko, LLC	Design Only	United States		
			87214697	5,333,117
Funko, LLC	5 STAR	United States	87924552	
Funko, LLC	BOO HALLOW	United States	87859704	
Fullko, LLC	BOO HALLOW	United States	87839704	
Funko, LLC	BOO! HALLOW	Officed States	87859712	
Funko, LLC	BOXOS	United States	85/816,717	4,383,839
Funko, LLC	BUGSY WINGNUT	United States	88125219	
<u> </u>		United States		
Funko, LLC	BUTTERHORN		88125179	
Funko, LLC	COLLECTOR CORPS	United States	86/670,380	4,931,486
Funko, LLC	DORBZ	United States	86/443,018	4,796,884
Funko, LLC	DORBZ	United States	86/677,940	
Funko, LLC	DORBZ & Design	United States	86/677,964	4,881,649
Funko, LLC	FABRIKATIONS (Stylized)	United States	86/650,788	4,881,360
Funko, LLC	FIVE STAR	United States	87782733	
Funko, LLC	FREDDY FUNKO	United States	87/194,927	5,487,368
Funko, LLC	FUNKO	United States	78/658,735	3,123,203
Funko, LLC	FUNKO	United States	86/677,936	4,974,869
Funko, LLC	FUNKO	United States	86/940,473	5,449,006
Funko, LLC	FUNKO & Design [Crown on F]	United States	86/677,921	4,881,648
Funko, LLC	FUNKO & Design [Crown on O]	United States	87/404,982	5,323,229
Funko, LLC	FUNKO'S	United States	88055884	
Funko, LLC	HEROWORLD	United States	87/534,735	
Funko, LLC	HIKARI	United States	86/650,782	4,895,001
Funko, LLC	HIKARI in Japanese & Design	United States	86/677,958	4,895,407
Funko, LLC	LEGION OF COLLECTORS	United States	86/906,342	5,083,763
Funko, LLC	LFM (Stylized)	United States	87/806,045	
Loungefly, LLC	LOUNGEFLY	United States	86/092,010	4,537,412
Funko, LLC Funko, LLC	MOPEEZ (Stylized)	United States United States	86/465,677 86/677,950	4,805,542 4,895,406
Funko, LLC	MYMOJI	United States United States	85/535,562	4,893,406
Funko, LLC	MYMOJI	United States	86/979,761	5,028,706
Funko, LLC	MYSTERY MINIS	United States	85/816,155	4,602,218
Funko, LLC	MYSTERY MINIS & Design	United States	86/677,943	4,931,703
Funko, LLC	PICKLEZ	United States	88125228	

B 1 770	I	77.1.10	1	1
Funko, LLC	POP!	United States	86/269,305	4,746,429
Funko, LLC	POP!	United States	86/677,927	
Funko, LLC	POP!	United States	86/677,933	5,423,793
Funko, LLC	POP!	United States	86/940,479	5,449,007
Funko, LLC	POP! & Design	United States	86/677,917	4,881,647
Funko, LLC	POP! Casual Figure	United States	87/214,701	5,333,118
Funko, LLC	POP! FACTORY & Design	United States	87773024	
Funko, LLC	POP! Packaging	United States	87/214,696	5,333,116
Funko, LLC	POP! Strong Figure	United States	87/214,697	5,333,117
Funko, LLC	ROCK CANDY	United States	86/885,322	5,031,683
Funko, LLC	SAVAGE WORLD	United States	87806058	
Funko, LLC	SNUGGLE-TOOTH	United States	88125208	
Funko, LLC	SUPER DELUXE	United States	86/464,458	4,938,606
Funko, LLC	TUMBLEBEE	United States	88125199	
Funko, LLC	TWISTABLES	United States	87782735	
Funko, LLC	VINYL IDOLZ	United States	86/508,156	4,989,561
Funko, LLC	VINYL IDOLZ & Design	United States	86/677,945	4,935,644
Funko, LLC	VINYL SUGAR	United States	86/453,173	4,989,448
Funko, LLC	VINYL SUGAR & Design	United States	86/677,947	4,935,645
Funko, LLC	VINYL VIXENS	United States	86/650,785	4,931,045
Funko, LLC	VINYL VIXENS & Design	United States	86/677,962	4,935,648
Funko, LLC	WACKY WOBBLER	United States	76/235,991	2,520,040
Funko, LLC	WORLD OF POP!	United States	87/180,038	5,190,927

RECORDED: 09/17/2021